
Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

The Board met in due form with the following 
members present:  Michael Repay Jerry Tippy 
and Kyle W. Allen, Sr.  They passed the following 
orders, to wit: 
 

 
There was a moment of silent prayer; the Pledge was given and the Emergency Exit Announcement made. 
 
A courtesy copy of the agenda and notice of this meeting was emailed by Rose Koliboski/Heather Rodziewicz to NWI Times and 
Chicago-Tribune Newspapers on the 14th day of May, 2024 at about 1:59 p.m. 
 
A copy of the meeting notice and agenda was posted at the entrance of the Commissioner’s courtroom on the 14th day of May, 
2024 at about 1:59 p.m. 
 
Public Virtual Conference: WebEx Meeting ID: 263 184 21347 Password: commissioners 
 

Order #1 Agenda #2.1-2.3 
 

In the Matter of Additions, Deletions, Corrections: 2.1 ADDITION: (Item #6.2) Highway: Addendum #2 for Lake County 153rd Ave 
over Lake Dalecarlia Bridge #50; 2.2 ADDITION: (Item #8.48) Hammond Courthouse: Award and Contract with Gariup 
Construction for handrail repairs in the amount of $24,890.00. Gariup will replace all thirty (30) base plates and hardware, remove 
existing 4” of steel pipe and replace with new at each base plate and repaint existing railing. (Two other quotes were received from 
The Pangere Corporation in the amount of $27,975.00 and Hasse Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $29,000.00); 2.3 
ADDITION: (Item #5.1) Highway: Request to solicit bids for the Calumet Township STEP Construction Package 1 Package C Lift 
Station and Force Main, to be advertised with a return date of Wednesday, July 17, 2024, by 9:30am in the Lake County Auditor’s 
Office. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Agenda as amended with the Additions, listed below. Motion 
carried 3-0. 
2.1 ADDITION: (Item #6.2) Highway: Addendum #2 for Lake County 153rd Ave over Lake Dalecarlia Bridge #50;  
2.2 ADDITION: (Item #8.48) Hammond Courthouse: Award and Contract with Gariup Construction for handrail repairs in the 
amount of $24,890.00. Gariup will replace all thirty (30) base plates and hardware, remove existing 4” of steel pipe and replace 
with new at each base plate and repaint existing railing. (Two other quotes were received from The Pangere Corporation in the 
amount of $27,975.00 and Hasse Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $29,000.00);  
2.3 ADDITION: (Item #5.1) Highway: Request to solicit bids for the Calumet Township STEP Construction Package 1 Package C 
Lift Station and Force Main, to be advertised with a return date of Wednesday, July 17, 2024, by 9:30am in the Lake County 
Auditor’s Office. 
 

Order #2 Agenda #3.1-3.2 
 

In the Matter of Public Opening Of Vendor Responses To Requests For Bids And Quotes: 3.1 Replacement of Lake County Bridge 
50, 153rd Avenue over Lake Dalecarlia; 3.2 Update and Rewrite the County’s Emergency Operations Plan. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the opening of bids and quotes. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #3 Agenda #4.1 
 

In the Matter of Approval Of Minutes From Prior Meetings: 4.1 Regular Meeting April 17, 2024; 4.2 Special Meeting April 25, 2024. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve Minutes from prior meetings, Regular Meeting Wednesday, April 17, 
2024 and Special Meeting Thursday, April 25, 2024. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #4 Agenda #5.1 
 

In the Matter of Approve Specifications For Bids: 5.1 ADDITION: Highway: Request to solicit bids for the Calumet Township STEP 
Construction Package 1 Package C Lift Station and Force Main, to be advertised with a return date of Wednesday, July 17, 2024, 
by 9:30am in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the advertising of specifications for Calumet Township STEP 
Construction Package 1 Package C Lift Station and Force Main on behalf of Highway Department for the return of bids by 
Wednesday, July 17, 2024, by 9:30am in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #5 Agenda #6.1-6.2 
 

In the Matter of Modification Of Specifications Prior To Public Opening Of Bids, Quotes, Or Other Proposals: 6.1 Highway: 
Addendum #1 for Bridge #50 at 153rd Avenue over Lake Dalecarlia; 6.2 ADDITION: Highway: Addendum #2 for Lake County 153rd 
Ave over Lake Dalecarlia. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve agenda items 6.1 and 6.2, Addendum #1 for Bridge #50 at 153rd 
Avenue over Lake Dalecarlia and Addendum #2 for Lake County 153rd Ave over Lake Dalecarlia on behalf of Highway, 
modifications to specifications. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #6 Agenda #7.1 
 

In the Matter of Public Selection Of At Least Three Vendors From Whom To Seek Quotes: Approval Of Specification For Seeking 
Proposals, Select The Vendors, And Set The Return Date: 7.1 Commissioners: Approve RFP for the Convention Center with a 
return date of June 12, 2024 to the Lake County Auditor’s Office by 9:30 a.m. 
 
 Allen made a motion to amend agenda item 7.1 for the return date of October 16, 2024 and approve the seeking of 
proposals for the RFP for the Convention Center with the return date of Wednesday, October 16, 2024 prior to 9:30am to Lake 
County Auditor’s Office, Tippy seconded the motion. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #7 Agenda #8.1 
 

In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.1 Sheriff: Proposal from DLZ for 2nd Floor Sheriff’s Office Remodel to be approved in 
the amount of $76,500.00. 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #7 Agenda #8.1 cont’d 
 
 Comes now, Commissioner Tippy, with questions, Chief Balbo of the Sheriff’s Department was present came forward to 
speak, Tippy asked, “is this being paid for out of the Sheriff’s funds?”, Balbo, “it’s being paid out of the Sheriff fund for public safety 
line item and this is something we’ve been wanting to put together for the last few years”, Tippy continued, “a seventy six thousand 
dollar architectural contract would roughly equate to a seven or eight hundred thousand dollar project, is that what you’re looking at 
and also looking to fund that out of Sheriff’s funds as well?”, Balbo, responded, “all that will come out of the Sheriff’s fund, we 
aren’t going to be asking for additional funds right now, this is the first step to determine what the cost and the scope will be and in 
the letter that we did send the Commissioners we broke down each of those fees, we are working with DLZ and we’ve worked with 
them in the past, once we get that it is an expect it will be coming back to the Council”, Tippy, continued, “so generally speaking, 
you get a project estimate along with a DLZ, so did, (speaking to John from DLZ whom present), John, did you do a cost estimate 
on the project?”, John of DLZ, spoke in response, stating, “we put together, two months ago or so, I can’t tell you right this minute 
but, we’ve been looking at this for four years and there’s no drawings for that, the improvements that were made from the original 
layout of the building and there could be some issues with regard to getting plumbing in the specifications, so we have to do a lot of 
investigative work to find out what we really have”, Tippy continued, “okay I just want to be sure that all of the funds are coming out 
of the Sheriff’s budget”, Balbo replied, “yes sir”, end discussion, Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 8.1 proposal 
from DLZ for 2nd floor Sheriff’s Office Remodel in the amount of $76,500.00. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #8 Agenda #8.2 
 

In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.2 Juvenile Court: Contract approval with Jasper County to provide for the housing of 
children ordered detained at the Lake County Juvenile Detention Center for the year 2024. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve Contract with Jasper County to provide for the housing of children 
ordered detained at the Lake County Juvenile Detention Center for the year 2024 on behalf of Juvenile Court. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #9 Agenda #8.3 
 

In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.3 Purdue Extension: Lake County has leased new computer equipment from Purdue 
University per the attached procurement agreement in the amount of $5,270.00. This is a 3-year lease payable from the Lake 
County budget – line item #63710 – Equipment Rental. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 3-year Lease for new computer equipment from Purdue University, 
per the procurement agreement in the amount of $5,270.00, on behalf of Purdue Extension, payable from the Lake County budget 
– line item #63710 – Equipment Rental. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #10 Agenda #8.4-8.5 
 

In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.4 Fairgrounds: Requesting approval to purchase 2 new heating units for maintenance 
shop through Johnson Supply in the amount of $2,619.60. (Other quotes received – G.W. Berkheimer Co $2,835.02, Grainger 
$3,057.98); 8.5 Fairgrounds: Contract with South County Landscaping for Fine Arts Landscaping improvements in the amount of 
$5,795.61. (Other quotes received: Ebberts Enterprises $6,450.89, Adam’s Landscape Lawncare $6,865.95). 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 8.4 and 8.5, approve of the lowest quotes for the purchase of two (2) 
new heating units for maintenance shop through Johnson Supply in the amount of $2,619.60 and Contract with South County 
Landscaping in the amount of $5,795.61 for Fine Arts Landscaping improvements on behalf of Fairgrounds. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #11 Agenda #8.6-8.17 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.6 – 8.17 Commissioners: Contracts: listed below.  
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve agenda items 8.6 – 8.17, on behalf of Commissioners, Contracts 
listed below, President Repay added discussion, that 8.16 and 8.17 is an engagement with Telemon Energy LLC in reference to 
investigating and eventually procuring renewable energy for the whole complex, Dr. Bruce Breeden, Vice President of Telemon 
Energy LLC, present/spoke, stating, “if you go to the proposal we gave and discussed with you in October, the back page is the 
key page, total cost for item 8.16 is estimated to be 2.2 million dollars, it’ll go immediately south of this parking lot, it’s 1.14r 
megawatts of solar power, it will save the tax payers over the 25 year period of time that the panels are warranted, the panels will 
actually last for thirty-five or forty years, but it will save the taxpayers just under five or six million, it’s 5.85 million dollars, at last 
October’s, I didn’t want to change this, we do every January an analysis from the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, and reality 
for the last years the five four profit utilities in the State the average increase has been 5.3%, we’re showing an inflationary rate of 
only 3%, so your return on investments’ going to be much higher than what our estimate is, most likely by the time we get 
NIPSCO’S inner connection agreement we’re probably building in first quarter of 2025, could possibly be fourth quarter of this year, 
but not likely, on the 8.17, it’s an analysis, if I can use this room as an example, if I count it right there’s 58 spotlights all the way 
around, in the daytime like this for a hundred dollar reel stat that you can put on the wall, you can cut that power in half and save 
hundreds of dollars per year for daytime meetings, obviously night time meetings you wall all the lights running, that’s the type of 
analysis we do and we’ll be doing on all Buildings”. Motion carried 3-0. 
8.6 Commissioners: Contract with DLZ for Lake County Fairgrounds drainage review in the amount of $6,900.00. 
8.7 Commissioners: Contract with DLZ to identify gas main locations at the Lake County Fairgrounds in the amount of $5,700.00 
8.8 Commissioners: Contract with Corey Dale Consulting, LLC for financial consulting service in the amount of $6,000 per month. 
8.9 Commissioners: Change Order #1 for Rieth-Riley Construction Co. for paving improvements at Westwind, Paramore and 
Animal Control in the amount of $34,575.00 
8.10 Commissioners: Recommend and Approve Upright Interiors for Business, lowest bidder, for new furniture in Judge Schiralli’s 
Office in the amount of $87,884.07. (Consulting Facilities Services $95,984; Tib Office, Inc. $92,864) 
8.11 Commissioners: Award and Contract to Continental Electric Co., Inc., only bidder, for the Jail Video Upgrades at the L C 
Government Center in the total amount of $2,263,605.00. 
8.12 Commissioners: Award and Contract with LMR Industries, LLC, only bidder, for the new voting machine storage carts for 
elections in the amount of $247,514.12 
8.13 Commissioners: Award and Contract with Precision Builders as the lowest most responsive bidder for the Lake County 
Fairgrounds Building #12 roof replacement project in the amount of $112,520.00 
8.14 Commissioners: Change Order with Precision Builders, Inc. for the L C Fairground Building #12 improvements in the amount 
of $-10,649.60. New contract sum in the amount of $528,850.40 
8.15 Commissioners: Contract with MCR Partners, LLC for Economic Development Coordination Services in the amount of $3,500 
per month 
8.16 Commissioners: Contract with Telemon Energy, LLC for Professional Services in the amount of $222,700.00 
8.17 Commissioners: Contract with Telemon Energy, LLC as an independent contractor in the amount of $17,000.00. 
 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #11 Agenda #8.6-8.17 cont’d (8.16 below) 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #11 Agenda #8.6-8.17 cont’d (8.16 below) 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #11 Agenda #8.6-8.17 cont’d (8.16 below) 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #11 Agenda #8.6-8.17 cont’d (8.16 below) 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #11 Agenda #8.6-8.17 cont’d (8.16 below) 

 
 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #11 Agenda #8.6-8.17 cont’d (8.17 below) 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #11 Agenda #8.6-8.17 cont’d (8.17 below) 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #11 Agenda #8.6-8.17 cont’d (8.17 below) 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #11 Agenda #8.6-8.17 cont’d (8.17 below) 

 

 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #11 Agenda #8.6-8.17 cont’d (8.17 below) 

 
 

Order #12 Agenda #8.18-8.20 
 

In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.18 Sheriff: Bid Award Recommendation to Federal Signal sole bidder for Upfitting of 
Unmarked Ford Police Interceptor Utility Vehicles for the year 2024 in the amount of $9,409.66 per vehicle for a total of 
$37,638.64; 8.19 Sheriff: Letter of Recommendation to award Federal Signal sole bidder for the Upfitting of 2024 marked Ford 
Police Interceptor Utility in the amount of $14,641.06 per vehicle for a total of $234,256.96 for sixteen marked vehicles; 8.20 
Sheriff: Letter of Recommendation to award Lowell Body Shop sole bidder for the Painting Package for the 2024 marked Ford 
Police Interceptor Utility vehicles in the amount of $12,297.97 per vehicle for a total of $196,767.52 for sixteen marked vehicles. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 8.18 – 8.20, on behalf of the Sheriff, accept the recommendation to 
award the sole bidder of Federal Signal in the amount of $9,409.66 per vehicle for a total of $37,638.64 for Upfitting of Unmarked 
Ford Police Interceptor Utility Vehicles for the year 2024, accept the recommendation to award Federal Signal, sole bidder, with a 
total of $234,256.96 for sixteen marked vehicles in the amount of $14,641.06 per vehicle for the Upfitting of 2024 Marked Ford 
Police Interceptor Utility vehicles, and ordered same to accept recommendation to award Lowell Body Shop, sole bidder, with a 
total of $196,767.52 for sixteen marked vehicles in the amount of $12,297.97 per vehicle for Painting Package for the 2024 Marked 
Ford Police Interceptor Utility Vehicles. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #13 Agenda #8.21-8.45 
 
In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.21 – 8.45 Highway: Contracts: listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve agenda items 8.21 – 8.45, on behalf of Highway, Contracts listed 
below, President Repay, started discussion with acknowledgement to recognize Duane Alverson, Highway Department Engineer, 
who’s going to be recognized by the State as well as being acknowledged by the Board of Commissioners for the work he has 
done on all of these projects, including the extra ones,  Duane is going to be Honored, he will receive an award this week for the 
State of Indiana Public Works Administrator, Engineer of the Year Award (everyone clapped). Motion carried 3-0. 
8.21 Highway: Recommendation for Acceptance Final Inspection for Lake County Bridge 65, 125th Avenue over West Creek. 
Contract B-40408 DES I600940 
8.22 Highway: Utility Agreement NIPSCO Location: WO 52934-912 Hager pk (2) Hanover Township. Replacement of seven utility 
poles and equipment. 
8.23 Highway: Change Order No. 1 Gariup for Lake County Bridge 243, North Lake Street over Grand Calumet River in an amount 
not to exceed $34,000.00 Raise Pilasters on all four corners of Bridge 243. 
8.24 Highway: Road Cut Permit, Graycor Industrial Construction Inc. on behalf of NIPSCO for Joe Martin Road South of Wildwood 
Drive in Cedar Creek. Maintenance on 30” Natural Gas Pipeline 
8.25 Highway: Utility Agreement Graycor Industrial Construction Inc. on behalf of NIPSCO for Joe Martin Road Smith of Wildwood 
Drive in Cedar Creek Twp. Maintenance on 30” Natural Gas Pipeline. 
8.26 Highway: Road Cut Permit for 17850 Colorado Street Pir Tano Construction/ Comcast Cable. Install new underground CATV 
Cable along Colorado Street ROW. Install new underground CATV Cable along Colorado Street ROW. 
8.27 Highway: Utility Agreement Location 17850 Colorado Street Pir Tano Construction/Comcast Cable Comcast WO #PTC-JB 
1622572 
 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #13 Agenda #8.21-8.45 cont’d 
 

8.28 Highway: Utility Agreement Location 14200 Jay Street – 14201 Jay Street Comcast Cable- American Cable & Telephone LLC, 
CATV Cable 
8.29 Highway: Road Cut Permit Comcast Cable/American Cable & Telephone. Location is 14200 Jay Street- 14201 Jay Street. 
Install 47’ of Underground Cable 
8.30 Highway: Utility Agreement with NiSource for 7621 Ainsworth Road, Hobart Indiana Ross Township Emergence Valve Work. 
8.31 Highway: Contract for Lake County Bridge 103, Arizona Street over Deep River Bridge Rehabilitation and Deck Replacement. 
Lowest and most responsive bidder Ellas Construction Co., Inc. Gary Indiana in an amount not to exceed $779,119.55. 
8.32 Highway: Recommendation of Award to Grimmer Construction, sole bid, for Calumet Township Septic Tank Elimination 
Project #1 Package A an amount not to exceed $36,893,997.78 
8.33 Highway: Recommendation of Award to Midwestern Electric in an amount not to exceed $81,400.00 for Installation of 
Overhead Flasher with four way Signal for the intersection of Parrish and 117th. 
8.34 Highway: Recommendation of Award and Contract to Austgen Equipment in an amount not to exceed $346,533.00 for the 
83rd Lane Culvert Replacement, Heather Hills Unit 1. 
8.35 Highway: Letter of Agreement for Professional Engineering Services with DLZ Indiana, LLC for Clark Street Culvert 
Replacement and Roadway Improvements. Agreement not to exceed $129,600.00. 
8.36 Highway: Recommendation of award to Ellas Construction Company, the lowest and most responsive bid, for Emergency 
Repairs at Lake County Bridge #271 in an amount not to exceed $67,000.00. 
8.37 Highway: Administrative Settlement Calumet Township Sewer Project Parcel 140, Melanie Sims counteroffer $4,500.00. 
8.38 Highway: Administrative Settlement Calumet Township Sewer Project Parcel 136 James E. Sims et.ux. Counter Offer 
$2,500.00. 
8.39 Highway: Administrative Settlement Calumet Township Sewer Project Parcel 138 James E. Sims Jr. Counter offer $5026.00 
8.40 Highway: Utility Agreement at 5409 W. 153rd Avenue McAllister. 
8.41 Highway: Road Cut Permit Location 5409 W. 153rd Avenue under Ralston Pl. to manhole. Bore Sewer Line. McAllister Inc. 
8.42 Highway: Utility Agreement with NIPSCO WO#51383-912 for Utility Poles and Equipment 
8.43 Highway:  Road Cut Permit with NIPSCO WO#51383-912 for Lowell Ckt Rebuild Utility Poles 
8.44 Highway: Utility Agreement with NIPSCO WO#50944-3 at Hendricks Pl. and 107th Lane 
8.45 Highway: Heritage Research Group Service Agreement for Future CCMG-Roads in the amount of $11,500.00 
 

Order #14 Agenda #8.46 
 

In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.46 Recorder: Fidlar Contract Extension & Addendum for Property Fraud Alert, Honor 
Rewards, and eRecording service in the total amount of $41,960.00. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 8.46, Fidlar Contract Extension & Addendum for Property Fraud 
Alert, Honor Rewards, and eRecording service in the total amount of $41,960.00 on behalf of Recorder. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #15 Agenda #8.47 
 

In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.47 Building Dept.: Award and Contract with The Hill Group, lowest quote, for the 
Electric Fire Pump Replacement in the amount of $73,500. (FE Moran, Inc. $80,400). 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve award and contract with The Hill Group as the lowest quote for the 
Electric Fire Pump Replacement in the amount of $73,500 on behalf of Building Department. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #16 Agenda #8.48 
 

In the Matter of Action To Form Contracts: 8.48 ADDITION: Hammond Courthouse: Award and contract with Gariup Construction 
for handrail repairs in the amount of $24,890.00. Gariup will replace all thirty (30) base plates and hardware, remove existing 4” of 
steel pipe and replace with new at each base plate and repaint existing railing. (Two other quotes were received from The Pangere 
Corporation in the amount of $27,975.00 and Hasse Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $29,000.00). 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve award and contract with Gariup Construction, low bidder, for handrail 
repairs in the amount of $24,890.00, Gariup will replace all thirty (30) base plates and hardware, remove existing 4” of steel pipe 
and replace with new at each base plate and repaint existing railing for Hammond Courthouse. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #17 Agenda #9.1-9.4 
 

In the Matter of Action And/Or Reports On County Owned Property: 9.1 – 9.4 Sheriff: listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 9.1, 9.2, 9.3 and 9.4, on behalf of Sheriff, listed below. 
9.1 Sheriff: Permission to Destroy Lake County Police Department Owned Handgun (Glock 21 Gen 4, 45 caliber handgun; bearing 
serial #BGBK114) 
9.2 Sheriff: Approval to trade-in a Lake County Police Department Owned Handgun for cash value (Glock 22, (40 caliber) serial 
#FYK850; with Kieslers Police Supply) 
9.3 Sheriff: Approval to trade-in a Lake County Police Department Owned Handgun for cash value (Glock 22, (40 caliber) serial 
#FYK850; with Kieslers Police Supply) 
9.4 Sheriff: Permission to Destroy Obsolete/Unrepairable Kitchen Asset Items as listed in attachment 
 

Order #18 Agenda #10.1-10.4 
 

In the Matter of Action On Commissioners’ Items: 10.1 Notice of Public Hearing – C.D.B.G Funding for Fiscal Year 2024; 10.2 
2024-2027 Capital Improvement Plan; 10.3 Poor Relief Appeal Decisions on May 2, 2024; 10.4 E-911: Technology Consultant: 
Neither of the companies listed below were responsive to the process, so we would prefer to move forward in a capacity – Mission 
Critical Partners; TSSI. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve agenda items 10.1 – 10.4, Notice of Public Hearing – C.D.B.G 
Funding for Fiscal Year 2024; 10.2 2024-2027 Capital Improvement Plan, to be advertised, Public Hearing to be held June 12, 
2024, Poor Relief Appeal Decisions on May 2, 2024, listed below, and ordered same to approve on behalf of E-911 request to 
move forward in a capacity where neither of the companies listed below were responsive to the process, submissions from Mission 
Critical Partners and TSSI. (10.4 Fech spoke, stated that the Department would like to seek the open market to obtain professional 
services). Motion carried 3-0. 
Poor Relief Decisions 
Jrenell Anderson Approved in part 
Richard Johnson Approved in part 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #18 Agenda #10.1-10.4 cont’d 
 
Edward Matthews Approved {less than 10%} 
James Crossley  Approved {less 10%} 
Dalvin Owens  Denied  
 

Order #19 Agenda #11.1-11.5 
 
In the Matter of Council Items: 11.1 – 11.4 Council: Ordinance(s): listed below; 11.5 Council: Interlocal Agreement: listed below. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 11.1 – 11.5 on behalf of Council, Ordinances submitted and adopted, 
listed below. Motion carried 3-0. 
11.1 Ordinance 1495A Establishing the Lake County Adult Community Corrections (LCACC) Department’s COVID Detection and 
Confinement Grant Fund, a Non-Reverting Fund. 
11.2 Ordinance 1495B Establishing the Lake County Adult Community Corrections (LCACC) Department’s Supporting Addiction-
Free Environments (SAFE) Grant Fund, a Non-Reverting Fund. 
11.3 Ordinance 1488-7 Amending the Lake County 2024 Salary Ordinance, Ordinance No. 1488N, eliminating a position and 
establishing pay increases in the Lake County Clerk’s Office Department-1001 General Fund. 
11.4 Ordinance 1492E-1 An Ordinance of the County Council of Lake County, Indiana, amending and restating Ordinance No. 
1492E and authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the county and, if necessary, bond anticipation notes, for the purpose of 
providing funds to be applied to the cost of construction of additions and improvements to the sewage works system of Lake 
County, Indiana, together with all related improvements, equipment and incidental expenses in connection therewith and on 
account of the issuance of bonds therefor. 
11.5 Interlocal Agreement by and between Lake County, Indiana and the City of East Chicago Concerning the Distribution of 
Certain Local Public Health Revenues 
 

Order #20 Agenda #12.1-12.3 
 

In the Matter of State Board Of Accounts Items: 12.1 Auditor: LC 265 4/18/24 TO 5/15/24; HAND CUTS 4/18/24 TO 5/15/24; LC 
130 5/15/24; 12.2 Auditor: Accounts Payable Voucher Register for County Payroll – Pay Date 4-22-2024; 12.3 Economic 
Development: Accounts Payable Voucher Register. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve agenda items 12.1 – 12.3 State Board of Accounts Items on behalf of 
Auditor and Economic Development, listed below. Motion carried 3-0. 
12.1 Auditor: LC 265 4/18/24 TO 5/15/24; HAND CUTS 4/18/24 TO 5/15/24; LC 130 5/15/24;  
12.2 Auditor: Accounts Payable Voucher Register for County Payroll – Pay Date 4-22-2024;  
12.3 Economic Development: Accounts Payable Voucher Register. 
 

Order #21 Agenda #13.1-13.2 
 

In the Matter of Action On Bonds/Insurance: 13.1 Highway: Certificate of Insurance Up-Date; 13.2 Certificate of Insurance for 
Debo’s Towing and Garage LLC. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 13.1-13.2, Certificate of Insurance Up-Date submitted by Highway 
and Certificate of Insurance for Debo’s Towing and Garage LLC. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #22 Agenda #14.1 
 

In the Matter of Responsible Bidder Applications: 14.1 Gluth Brothers. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve responsible bidder application by Gluth Brothers. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #23 Agenda #151.-15.2 
 

In the Matter of Staff Reports: 15.1 Weights & Measures: Monthly Report 3/16/2024 - 4/15/2024; 15.2 Treasurer: Monthly Report: 
Month ending March 31, 2024. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve 15.1 and 15.2, Staff Reports, submitted by Weights & Measures 
Monthly Report for 3/16/2024 – 4/15/2024 and Monthly Report from Treasurer for Month ending March 31, 2024. Motion carried 3-
0. 
 

Order #24 Agenda #16.1 
 
In the Matter of Other/Matters Of Public Record: 16.1 Sheriff: Contract with Jennifer Stone, MHNP, for full-time Mental Health 
Nurse Practitioner services for inmates in the LC Jail from 06/10/24 through 12/31/25. Annual rate of $165,850 per year, payable at 
the rate of $3,189.43 per work week. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to make a matter of public record agenda item 16.1, Contract with Jennifer 
Stone, MHNP, for full-time Mental Health Nurse Practitioner services for inmates in the LC Jail from 06/10/24 through 12/31/25. 
Annual rate of $165,850 per year, payable at the rate of $3,189.43 per work week for Lake County Sheriff. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #25 Agenda #3.1 
 

In the Matter of Public Opening Of Vendor Responses To Requests For Bids and Quotes: 3.1 Replacement of Lake County Bridge 
50, 153rd Avenue over Lake Dalecarlia. 
 
 This being the day, time and place for the receiving of bids for Replacement of Lake County Bridge 50, 153rd Avenue over 
Lake Dalecarlia for Highway Department, the following bids were received: 
 

1. Ellas Construction Co., Inc.  $1,179,316.90 
2. Milestone Contractors North, LLC $1,079,814.85 
3. Gariup Construction Co., Inc.  $1,547,500.00 

 
Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to take the above mentioned bids under advisement for further tabulation and 

recommendation, Highway Engineer present/spoke recommended the bids be taken under advisement for further review. Motion 
carried 3-0. 



Commissioners Court/Public Virtual Conference Regular Meeting Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Order #26 Agenda #3.2 
 

In the Matter of Public Opening Of Vendor Responses To Requests For Bids and Quotes: 3.2 Update and Rewrite the County’s 
Emergency Operations Plan. 
 
 This being the day, time and place for the receiving of proposals for Update and Rewrite the County’s Emergency 
Operations Plan for Emergency Management Department, the following proposals were received: 
 

1. CB Burke Engineering $7,513.00 Hazard specific annex as an option / $120,641.00per annex Base with 10annex’s  
2. Integrated Solution $64,750.00 Base 
3. Amereco, Inc.  $48,750.00 Base 

 
Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to take the above mentioned bids under advisement for further tabulation and 

recommendation. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #27 Agenda #17 
 

In the Matter of Comments: Members of the Public; Elected Officials; Commissioners. 
 
 Comes now, before the Board of Commissioners, Gerry Scheub of Crown Point, spoke with public comment on the topic 
of a Contract/Bid that was previously awarded/approved by the Board of Commissioners, Mr. Scheub asked questions about 
State/County Bid Forms and Notary requirements related to the bid process for acceptance and rejection, the President of the 
Board expressed to Mr. Scheub that this portion of the meeting is public comment and not question and answer, Mr. Scheub 
continued to speak expressed his thoughts, views and opinions on the approval of that Contract. 
 Comes now, President Repay, asked if there was anyone else from the Public wishing to speak, asked if any Elected 
Officials present wished to speak or Commissioners wishing to speak, there were no other comments. 
 
  
 
The next Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting will be held on Wednesday, June 12, 2024 at 10:00 A.M. 
 
 
 

The next Board of Commissioners Special Meeting will be held on Wednesday, June 5, 2024 at 11:30 A.M. 
 
 
 
         There being no further business before the Board at this time, Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to adjourn. 
 
 
 
The following officials were Present: 
Attorney Matthew Fech 
 
 
 
 
           
          ____________________________________ 
          MICHAEL REPAY, PRESIDENT 
 
 
          ____________________________________ 
          KYLE ALLEN Sr., COMMISSIONER 
 
 
          ____________________________________ 
          JERRY TIPPY, COMMISSIONER 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
PEGGY H. KATONA, LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


